marily a continuing performance agreement 

with a term exceeding one year, the price 

stipulated for the Agreement shall be set at 

the total of the fees (exclusive of VAT) stipu-

lated for one year. The total compensation for 

direct damage shall not, however, in any case 

exceed EUR 250,000 (two hundred and fifty 

thousand euros). "Direct damage" shall solely 

mean: a. reasonable expenses which the Cus-

tomer would have to incur to make CCL Olym-

pic's performance conform to the Agreement; 

this alternative damage shall not be compen-

sated, however, if the Agreement is rescinded